BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of The Empire) District Electric Company's Proposed Tariff) Revision of the Credit/Debit Card Transaction) Amounts.)

Docket No. 20-EPDE-459-TAR

CURB'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW, the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board ("CURB") and submits its Response to the Report and Recommendation ("R&R") filed by the Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Staff") in the above-captioned docket on October 20, 2020.¹

I. Background

1. On May 8, 2020, the Empire District Electric Company ("Empire" or "Company") filed an application seeking approval of revised third party fees for credit and debit card transactions used by customers to pay utility bills, and submitted proposed tariffs to reflect fees established in 2013.² Currently, Empire's tariff on credit card fees states that the fee for all customers is \$3.95. The proposed fee in this application is \$2.25 per transaction for residential customers and \$13.00 for commercial customers, with a \$10,000 transaction limit. These amounts are also the fees that customers have been paying since 2013.

2. CURB filed a Petition for Intervention on May 11, 2020, and the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") granted the intervention on May 28, 2020.

3. On October 1, 2020, Empire filed another application related to its tariffs on credit card fees in Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR ("21-134 Docket").³ This application again asks the

¹ Notice of Filing of Staff's Report and Recommendation, Docket No. 20-EPDE-459-TAR, October 20, 2020. ("20-459 R&R").

² Application for The Empire District Electric Company, Docket No. 20-EPDE-459-TAR, May 8, 2020.

³ Application for the Empire District Electric, Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR, October 1, 2020. ("21-134 Application")

Commission to approve a new credit card fee tariff, but this time as a result of Empire's agreement with its new third party vendor, KUBRA Data Transfer Ltd. ("KUBRA"), which was entered into on October 1, 2019. ⁴ Under that agreement, residential customers will be charged \$1.75 per transaction with a \$600.00 transaction limit. Commercial customers will be charged \$7.95 per transaction with a limit of \$1,200. The changes represent a decrease from the current fees and lower transaction limits. This application is still pending before the Commission.

4. On October 6, 2020, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS ("20-448 Docket") that granted Empire's request to waive/reimburse the credit card fees paid by customers through the end of 2020.⁵ This waiver was requested and granted in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

5. On October 20, 2020, Staff filed notice of its R&R in the present docket.⁶ Staff reviewed Empire's proposed tariff and the rules and regulations on third party fee collection for credit card transactions. Staff ultimately recommended that the Commission accept the proposed tariff revisions. However, during the review, Staff noted that Empire failed to receive Commission approval for fees established in 2013, which are still being paid today. Staff stated that this constituted a violation of the Filed Rate doctrine, K.S.A. 66-109, and Commission orders out of the 04-GIMX-651-GIV Docket ("04-651 Docket") for this unauthorized change and deviation from Empire's filed tariffs.⁷ Staff analyzed the discrepancy and determined that residential ratepayers were not adversely impacted by the change because the filed \$3.95 fees is higher than the \$2.25 fee that residential customers have been paying. Meanwhile, commercial customers,

⁴ 21-134 Application at pg. 4-5.

⁵ Order on Empire District Electric Company Application, Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS, October 6, 2020. ("20-448 Order")

⁶ 20-459 R&R.

⁷ Id. at pg. 1 of R&R.

including small commercial customers, have been overpaying for fees compared to the filed tariff. As a result, Staff recommended that the Commission order Empire to refund the over collection amount, plus interest, that these customers paid through October 16, 2020.⁸ Staff further stated that the refund should come out of Empire's shareholder profits and that the negative credit impact from this and Empire's forthcoming with this violation warranted no further penalties.

II. CURB's Response to Staff's R&R

6. CURB reviewed the application and Staff's R&R from the perspective of residential and small commercial ratepayers. CURB supports Staff's analysis of the proposed tariff and the conclusion to approve the same. Staff states that Empire's proposal in this docket falls within a range of fees used by other utilities in Kansas. CURB also finds Empire's proposed fees to be reasonable because the fees fall in the middle of the pack compared to other utilities. Additionally, Empire boasts the highest transaction limit of all utilities that charge third party credit card fees.⁹ This higher transaction limit allows CURB constituents to pay larger bills in fewer transactions, thus lowering the overall impact of these fees on customers' bills.

7. CURB also supports Staff's analysis and recommendations regarding the determination and impact of Empire's violations. Residential customers benefited from the fee change in 2013 by paying a lower fee than the filed tariff fees. CURB agrees with Staff that the savings for residential customers does not require further action or restitution. In regards to commercial customers, a refund with interest is an appropriate remedy in this docket. CURB further emphasizes the need to fund the refund with shareholder profits. Empire's customers are not to blame for the over collection, but rather Empire's failure to adequately monitor its fees and

⁸ 20-459 R&R at pg. 8.

⁹ See Id. at pg. 5.

tariffs for the last seven years. Credit card transaction fees are already confined to the individual customer who uses that option to pay their bills. The entirety of Empire's customer base should not have to bear the costs for these fees, especially those who do not use that service. If approved by the Commission, CURB is hopeful that Empire will diligently and swiftly act to make all the affected commercial customers whole as recommended by Staff.

During its review, CURB has encountered an unusual problem. At the root of this 8. docket is the goal of correcting the long-standing violations associated with its failure to obtain required Commission approval of changes to certain tariffs. However, approval of the proposed tariff in this docket does not necessarily prevent additional violations in the near future. Empire has filed another application in the 21-134 docket to change its credit card fees because it entered into a new agreement with KUBRA. The KUBRA fees have not yet been approved by the Commission. More importantly, the KUBRA fees are different than the fees proposed in this docket. CURB does not intend to offer its opinion on the KUBRA rates in this docket, but makes the reference to illustrate its impending concerns. Charging the new KUBRA fees prior to approval in 21-134 would likely result in further violations by Empire, regardless of whether the proposed tariff is approved in the present docket. Fortunately, customers are not currently being charged or are being reimbursed credit card fees until the end of 2020 as a result of the order in the 20-448 Docket. A decision in the 21-134 docket is not due until May 31, 2021.¹⁰ Although Empire has the option to request an extension of the credit card fee waiver into 2021,¹¹ if Empire resumes charging customers the transaction fees before a resolution is reached in 21-134, Empire would once again be in violation of the rules and regulations, similar to how it has been since 2013: the fees proposed

¹⁰ Order Granting CURB's Petition to Intervene, Discovery Order, Protective Order, Suspension Order, Docket No. 21-EPDE-134-TAR, October 20, 2020.

¹¹ 20-448 Order at pg. 6.

in 21-134 would not match the fees in its approved tariff; alternatively, the fees proposed in the current docket, *even if* approved, are not revenue neutral in comparison to the fees imposed by the new vendor.

9. While CURB appreciates Empire's efforts to bring the issue to light and to best serve its customers, CURB is particularly troubled by the timeline that led to this situation. Empire has been charging fees different than its filed tariff since 2013, resulting in nearly 1,300 overcharged transactions by commercial customers.¹² In August 2018, Empire began a request for proposal ("RFP") process to get a new third party vendor for its paperless billing services.¹³ This process led to the October 2019 agreement with KUBRA and a Scope of Work Agreement in February 2020.¹⁴ It is not until May 2020 that parties and the Commission receive a filing about Empire's credit card fees, and is it limited to the fees established in 2013. Finally, in October 2020, the 2019 agreement with KUBRA is brought to the Commission for approval. CURB has issued discovery in 21-134, pending response, to gain insight into the timing of the two applications from the Company's perspective.

10. CURB certainly understands the challenges that the COVID-19 pandemic has presented and appreciates Empire shifting focus from other projects to work on its own set of waivers to help customers. However, Empire's decision to file the present docket three months after having finalized a work plan with KUBRA is perplexing. But for the 20-448 order and waivers, Empire was set to be in violation of the rules and regulations immediately after attempting to remedy the violations from 2013. The 21-134 Docket's proposed tariff virtually makes the proposed tariff in this docket moot.

¹² Staff's R&R at pg. 7.

¹³ 21-134 Application at pg. 3.

¹⁴ Id. at pg. 4.

11. But to effectuate that mootness, the Commission would have to order approval of the 21-134 tariffs before the end of 2021. Such an aggressive timeframe may not be realistic due to the additional time off for holidays and volume of analysis and discovery that must be done. Empire could utilize the extension provision from the 20-448 docket to request to continue waiving the transaction fees, but that would require additional filings in 20-448 and an examination of the request as the waiver is based on COVID-19 concerns. This route may also run into similar time constraints. As such, if Empire resumes fee collections on January 1, 2021 without approval of the 21-134 tariff or extension of the transaction fee waiver, Empire risks either: 1) violating the 20-459 tariff by charging the fee amounts and limitations under the KUBRA agreement; or 2) over collecting fees for KUBRA by charging the 20-459 fee amounts which would no longer be revenue-neutral. Neither scenario is ideal and risks additional penalties for Empire. From CURB's perspective, the over-collection of credit card transaction fees by Empire is the more concerning of the two outcomes.

12. While CURB is reserving final comments on the 21-134 docket, CURB does recognize the benefits for customers associated with lower credit card fees. In an attempt to realize those benefits before getting an order in the 21-134 docket while minimizing the risk of further violations by Empire with this docket, CURB recommends that the Commission modify the language of the proposed tariff here to read that the fee charged will be "up to" the proposed amounts and to further indicate that transaction limits "may be" up to the transaction limit amounts listed in the KUBRA agreement and 21-134 application. This modification would allow the flexibility for Empire to charge the lower KUBRA fees without violating their filed tariff language or over-collecting from customers. Once Empire resumes collecting these fees, customers will pay

the lower KUBRA fees. As soon as the 21-134 docket has been concluded, Empire's tariffs can be updated to reflect those results.

13. CURB recognizes that there may not be a perfect solution to this unique situation. This option necessarily incorporates a discussion about transaction limits that is better held within the facts of the 21-134 docket. On the outset, CURB can foresee the possibilities of some customers with large bills having to pay more in fees, in total, for multiple transactions. Although it is not an ideal outcome, CURB is investigating this issue and others for their potential impacts in the 21-134 docket. However, CURB believes this modification is a reasonable interim solution to the issues that CURB has identified presently. CURB remains open to further discussions with the parties in order to develop a recommendation that complies with the rules and regulations.

14. WHEREFORE, CURB submits this response and notifies the parties that CURB supports the R&R filed by Staff, but further requests consideration of a modification to the proposed tariff as described above.

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel #11170 Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney # 26414 Todd E. Love, Attorney #13445 Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604 (785) 271-3200 <u>d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov</u> j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov t.love@curb.kansas.gov

VERIFICATION

))

STATE OF KANSAS

ss:

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE

I, Joseph R. Astrab, of lawful age and being first duly sworn upon my oath, state that I am an attorney for the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board; that I have read and am familiar with the above and foregoing document and attest that the statements therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

øsoph R. Astrab

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>30th</u> day of October, 2020.

Shonda D. Rats Notary Public

My Commission expires: 08/03/2021.

A.	SHONDA D. RABB
	SHONDA D. RABB Notary Public - State of Kansas
My	Appt. Expires Aug. 3. 2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

20-EPDE-459-TAR

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served by electronic service on this 30th day of October, 2020, to the following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

DIANA CARTER, DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVE JOPLIN, MO 64801 Diana.Carter@libertyutilities.com

SHERI RICHARD, DIRECTOR, RATES AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVENUE PO BOX 127 JOPLIN, MO 64802 Sheri.Richard@libertyutilities.com GREG TILLMAN, SENIOR MANAGER EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 602 S JOPLIN AVE JOPLIN, MO 64801 Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov

TERRI PEMBERTON, CHIEF LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.pemberton@KCC.KS.GOV

ANGELA CLOVEN, PLANNING AND REG SPECIALIST LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP 602 S JOPLIN AVE PO BOX 127 JOPLIN, MO 64802-0127 angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com

Shonda Rabb Public Service Administrator